
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 
 

  

 
 
Our Values: Care – Enjoy – Pioneer 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/3368  
 
20 July 2023 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 28 July 2023 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 
 
 
 

PHILIP MULLIGAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Roll Call of Members Present, Apologies for Absence and Members 

Declarations of Interest    
 

   
2.   Minutes of previous meetings held on 28 April and 19 May 2023  (Pages 5 - 

18)  
 

   
3.   Urgent Business     
   
4.   Public Participation    
 To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, 

deputations and petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the 
Agenda. 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

5.   Chair's Report     
  

 
 

6.   Chief Executive Report (PM)  (Pages 19 - 22)   
  

 
 

FOR DECISION  
 

7.   Internal Audit 2023/24 Annual Plan  (Pages 23 - 28)   
  

 
 

8.   FInancial Outturn 2022/23  (Pages 29 - 42)   
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 
Appendix 3 
 
Appendix 4 
 

 

FOR INFORMATION  
 

9.   Reports from Outside Bodies - East Midlands Council AGM (JB)  (Pages 43 
- 44)  

 

  
 

 

10.   Exempt Information S100(A) Local Government Act 1972    
 The Committee is asked to consider, in respect of the exempt items 

whether the public should be excluded from the meeting to avoid the 
disclosure of Exempt Information.  
 
Draft Motion: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
agenda items 11 and 12 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information 
under S100 (A) (4) Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 
“information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the Authority holding that information)  
 

 



 

11.   Exempt Minutes of the Meetings held on 28 April and 19 May 2023  (Pages 
45 - 48)  

 

  
 

 

12.   Organisational Change Proposal  (Pages 49 - 142)   
 Appendix 1 

 
Appendix 2 
 

 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website http://democracy.peakdistrict.gov.uk  
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected on the Authority’s website.  

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Since the Coronavirus restrictions have eased the Authority has returned to physical meetings.  
However, meetings of the Authority and its Committees may still take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary. Public participation is still available and anyone 
wishing to participate at the meeting under the Authority's Public Participation Scheme is require
[...]
ding Meetings 

Since the Coronavirus restrictions have eased the Authority has returned to physical meetings. 
However, meetings of the Authority and its Committees may still take place at venues other than its 
offices at Aldern House, Bakewell when necessary, the venue for a meeting will be specified on the 
agenda. There may be limited spaces available for the public at meetings and priority will be given to 
those who are participating in the meeting.  It is intended that the meetings will be visually broadcast 
via YouTube and the broadcast will be available live on the Authority’s website.  
 
This meeting will take place at Aldern House, Baslow Road,Bakewell, DE45 1AE. 
 
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road. Car parking is available. Local Bus 
Services from Bakewell centre and from Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern 
House.  Further information on Public transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from 
Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no refreshment provision for members of the public before the meeting or 
during meeting breaks.  However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, 
approximately 15 minutes walk away. 

 
 
To: Members of National Park Authority:  
 

Chair: Mr K Smith  
Deputy Chair: Mr J W Berresford  

 
Cllr M Beer Cllr P Brady 
Cllr M Buckler Cllr M Chaplin 
Cllr C Farrell Cllr N Gourlay 
Cllr C Greaves Cllr A Gregory 
Prof J Haddock-Fraser Cllr B Hanley 
Ms A Harling Cllr A Hart 
Cllr L Hartshorne Cllr Mrs G Heath 
Cllr I  Huddlestone Cllr D Murphy 
Cllr A Nash Cllr C O'Leary 
Cllr Mrs K Potter Cllr V Priestley 
Cllr K Richardson Miss L Slack 
Dr R Swetnam Mr S Thompson 
Cllr J Wharmby Ms Y Witter 
Cllr B Woods  
 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 28 April 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr C Farrell, 
Cllr C Furness, Cllr C Greaves, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Mr Z Hamid, 
Ms A Harling, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, Cllr C McLaren, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, Miss L Slack, 
Mr K Smith, Cllr P Tapping, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr W Armitage, Cllr A Gregory, Cllr A Hart, Cllr D Murphy, 
Dr R Swetnam and Cllr J Wharmby. 
 

 
28/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Items 6 and 8 
 
A petition had been received from Castleton Historical Society. 
 
All Members had received emails from Castleton Historical Society, Castleton Parish 
Council, Bakewell Old House Museum, Unison, Hunter Archeological Society and a 
number of residents and other individuals. 
 
All Members declared an interest as items 6 and 8 related to the Authority. 
 
Cllr Chapman, Cllr Farrell and Cllr Tapping all stated that  they had had some 
discussions with local people regarding the visitor centres. 
 
Mr Smith stated that he had spoken to Castleton Historical Society regarding Castleton 
Visitor Centre. 
 
 

29/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

30/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
One member of the public was present to make a representation to the Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
31/23 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  

 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members. 
 

 National Parks England was advertising for a new Executive Director and
[...]
ge, was presented by the Chief Executive. 
 
The following spoke under the public participation scheme: 
 

 Maria Kenyon, Castleton Historical society 
 
The Chair had been passed a petition regarding the potential closure of the visitor 
centres. 
  

Page 6



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 April 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

Members noted that this was a proposal for a consultation, rather than a final decision 
and that the proposals related to the whole of the organisation. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that alternative uses of the visitor centres and alternative 
ways of interacting with visitors were being explored, and conversations were taking 
place with partners.  It was hard to directly compare the situation with that of other 
National Parks but some were reviewing their visitors centres, e.g. Dartmoor NP where 
closure had been considered, but a one year extension had been given for their 
operation. 
 
Members recognised the situation in Castleton with regards to the Historical Society’s 
position in the visitor centre, and that the centre had an educational role.  The role visitor 
centres played in giving a personal touch to visitor advice was mentioned. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendations was moved and seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To support the proposal to commence formal consultation on organisational 
changes with discussion on the proposals and financial impacts to be held in the 
confidential part of the meeting. 
 

34/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda item 
8 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The Authority determined the following item, full details of which are contained in the 
exempt minutes. 
 
35/23 Organisational Change Proposal (PM) 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 19 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Cllr A McCloy 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, Cllr D Chapman, 
Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Furness, Cllr C Greaves, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, 
Mr Z Hamid, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr C McLaren, Cllr D Murphy, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr V Priestley, 
Miss L Slack, Mr K Smith, Dr R Swetnam, Cllr P Tapping, 
Cllr J Wharmby, Ms Y Witter and Cllr B Woods 
 

  
Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr W Armitage, Cllr A Gregory, Ms A Harling and Cllr K Richardson. 
 

 
35/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 14 
 
Cllr Chapman declared an interest as Chair of the Moors for the Future Partnership. 
 
Item 19 
 
Cllr McCloy declared an interest on behalf of all Members as the item related to property 
owned by the Authority. 
 
 

36/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 17TH MARCH 2023  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Authority held on 17th March 2023 were approved 
as a correct record. 
 

37/23 URGENT BUSINESS - APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The Chair confirmed that there was one item of urgent business, the appointment of an 
interim Monitoring Officer and that this would be dealt with later in the agenda. 
 

38/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
One member of the public was present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

Page 9



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 19 May 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

39/23 CHAIR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Chair of the Authority welcomed Dr Ruth Swetnam, the newly appointed Secretary 
of State Member, to her first Authority Meeting.  The Chair then provided a verbal update 
to Members which included: 
 

 Confirmation that this committee would be his last Authority as Chair, except for 
the AGM. 

 It was also the last Authority meeting for Mr Hamid, Cllr Tapping, Cllr Furness 
and Cllr Armitage (who had sent his apologies) 

 Certificates of appreciation were awarded to Mr Hamid, Cllr Tapping and Cllr 
Furness and the Chair expressed thanks and appreciation for their contribution to 
the Authority. 

 
40/23 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM)  

 
The Chief Executive report gave updates to Members on recent meetings with 
stakeholders, partners and other organisations.  Additionally,  the CEO advised that a 
great deal of his time had been taken up by the internal organisational change process.   
 

41/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2021/22 AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT (JW)  
 
The report which asked Members to consider the External Auditors annual report was 
presented by the Head of Finance as Mark Surridge of Mazars was unable to attend the 
meeting. 
 
The recommendation set out in the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the External Auditor’s Annual Report at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

42/23 EXTERNAL AUDIT 2022/23 AUDIT STRATEGY (JW)  
 
The report, which asked Members to consider the 2022/23 Externa Audit Strategy 
memorandum, was presented by the Head of Finance as Mark Surridge of Mazars was 
unable to attend the meeting. 
 
The recommendation set out in the report was moved and seconded, put to the vote and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To acknowledge the 2022/23 External Audit Strategy Memorandum.  
 

43/23 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT BLOCK 2 2022/23 (JW)  
 
The report which gave details of the Internal Auditors recommendations for the second 
block of the 2022/23 audit and the agreed actions for consideration, was presented by 
Ian Morto
[...]
tween 2023-28 with acceptance of agreements and funds 
for this delegated to the Head of Moors for Future Partnership in 
consultation with Monitoring Officer and Chief Finance Officer.  

 
2. That as registering the site with the Peatland code may produce further 

requests from the landowner to support the requirements of the code, that 
approval to enter into agreements and accept funds for this be delegated to 
the Head of Moors for Future Partnership in consultation with Monitoring 
Officer and Chief Finance Officer.  

 
3. That the Authority may, subject to compliance with its procurement 

standing orders, enter into contracts and agreements in order to spend 
funds and deliver the required outcomes of the agreements. 
 

 
A vote to continue the meeting past three hours was carried. 
 
The meeting adjourned for lunch at 13.00 and reconvened at 13.15 during which 
time Cllr Hart, Professor Haddock-Fraser, Dr Swetnam and Cllr Wharmby left the 
meeting. 
 
PART B 

 
50/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of agenda Item 
19 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, paragraph 3 ‘information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). 
 
51/16 Warslow Moors Estate - Pump Farm, Warslow - Review of Future Management 
Options (CBM) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 19 May 2023  
 

Page 8 

 

 

The meeting then returned to PART A 

 
52/23 HYBRID WORKING POLICY (TR)  

 
The report which asked Members to approve the policy on hybrid working and note the 
guidance on hybrid working document, was presented by the Head of Information and 
Performance Management as the Head of People Management was unable to attend. 
 
Some Members felt that that the wording of the policy was too vague and that insufficient 
consideration had been given to the practicalities of hot desking such as having a 
satisfactory booking system and ensuring that desks were kept clean.  Concern was also 
raised regarding the 6 month qualification period for new staff to move to hybrid working.  
It was also requested that the paragraphs of the policy be numbered and that GDPR 
should be covered. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the generous provision of desks meant that a booking 
system was not necessary, and that the policy and guidance had been agreed with 
Unison and Staff Committee.  It was deliberately worded in order to be flexible and to 
assist with recruitment. 
 
With regards to insurance, in response to a Member query Officers advised that staff 
should let their own insurers know that they were home working, but any equipment 
would be covered by the Authority’s insurance. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendations was moved. 
 
A request was made for an additional recommendation to be added that the policy and 
guidance should be reviewed periodically at the Programmes and Resources 
Committee. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendations with the additional recommendation that the 
policy and guidance should be reviewed periodically by the Programmes and Resources 
Committee was moved, seconded, voted on and carried. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To approve the Policy on hybrid working as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

 
2. To note the Guidance on hybrid working as set out in Appendix 2 of the 

report. 
 

3. That the Policy and Guidance be reviewed periodically by the Programmes 
and Resources Committee. 

 
53/23 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - NONE SUBMITTED  

 
There were no outside body reports. 
 

54/23 APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER  
 
The report, which requested the appointment of an interim Monitoring Officer during the 
Authority’s organisational changes, was introduced by the Chief Executive. 
 

Page 16



National Park Authority Me
[...]
ated. This risk is related to the 
resignation of a key officer who has a suite of database management skills no longer 
widely available in the market. Recruitment has been unsuccessful. The potential 
impact is to general business, timescales for moving to the new planning system and 

Page 20



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
28th July 2023 

 
 
 

 

 

maintenance of the existing planning system.  
Existing mitigation plans have proved effective. We have secured external support and 
reallocated existing IT team resources but the risk remains high. We continue to recruit 
to the permanent position. 
  
4. Amended risk: Derwent Valley reservoir expansion (Aim 2, ref 23/24H) 

Low Likelihood – High Impact (amber) 
We have recently learned that the Derwent Valley reservoir expansion exploration has 
been paused by Severn Trent Water. The potential development represents a critical 
risk to some of the most important features of the Dark Peak and to the National Park 
special qualities. Reduced from a High likelihood – High impact (red) risk. 
 

 
Report Author, Job Title and Publication Date 

 Phil Mulligan, CEO,  19th July 2023 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



National Park Authority - Part A 
28th July 2023 

 
 
 
 

 

 

7. INTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 ANNUAL PLAN (A1362/7/JW) 
 

 Purpose of the report 
 

1. This report asks Members to approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. 
  
Key issues include: 
 

 The purpose of the Internal Audit Plan is to provide the Head of Internal 
Audit with sufficient evidence to give an opinion on the effectiveness of risk 
management, governance and internal control across the full range of 
activities of the organisation.  
 

 Recommendation 
 

2.  To approve the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan.  
 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 
 

3.  The work of the Internal Auditors is a key part of our governance arrangements and 
helps us to monitor and i
[...]
s. 

5 January 

Page 27



 

Main 

Accounting 

A new finance system is to be introduced 

with a likely implementation date of 
October 2023. The audit will review the 
main financial processes following that 

change to ensure reconciliations, journals 
and suspense accounts are managed 

efficiently and effectively.  

4 January 

Management 

(including 
follow up) 

Liaison with management and the 

external auditors, provision of advice, 
attendance at Authority meetings and 
follow up of agreed actions from the 

previous year. 

5 Ongoing 

Total  35  

 

Page 28



National Park Authority - Part A 
28th July 2023 

 
 
 
 

 

 

8. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23 

1. Purpose of the report  

 To inform Members of the outturn position of the Authority for the 2022/23 financial year 
and seek approval for appropriations to and from reserves. 

 Key Issues 

  The 2022/23 draft financial statements are required to be signed off by the Chief 
Finance Officer by 31st May 2023 as per the statutory deadlines for Local 
Authorities. 

 The final confirmation of the general reserve balance is subject to possible 
adjustments that may occur during the completion of the external audit process 
from August to October 2023. The draft surplus for 2022/23 is £840k and it is 
recommended that this be added to specific reserves (Appendix 3). The general 
fund balance is £615k. 

 The National Park Grant for 2022/23 was held at the same value as 2019/20 at 
£6.7m. The ten English National Parks (including the Peak District) received 
additional grant payments of £440k in 2022/23 in March 2023. 

2. Recommendations 

 1. The outturn position and variance analysis for 2022/23 be noted (Appendices 
1 and 2). 

2. Specific reserve appropriations of £1.7m shown in Appendix 3 be approved. 

 How does this contribute to our policies and legal obligations? 

3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Chief Finance Officer to sign the 
draft financial statements annually.
[...]
fund future capital expenditure.

Matched Funding Reserve was created to provide fund to commit to partnership projects. The reserve also contains the exchange 

rate earmarked contingency for the MoorLIFE 2020 project. The Slippage reserve contains under spent budgets from the previous 

financial year carried forward by approval of Members. The amount of slippage approved by Members (May 2023) is temporarily 

held on the balance sheet as at 31st March, and is then allocated into the budgets in the next financial year. These were reviewed at 

the year end  and it is proposed that £331k and £150k respectively be transferred to the Corporate Effectiveness Reserve as there 

were old allocations that are no longer required.

A type of restricted reserve. Grant funding or contributions for projects received in advance (i.e. expenditure will be incurred in future 

financial years). These funds are held subject to grant conditions and can only be used to fund projects as per the agreed 

conditions.

Page 42



National Park Authority Meeting – Part A 
28 July 2023 
 
 

OUTSIDE BODY AND CONFERENCE FEEDBACK REPORT 

 

Name of Body 
 

East Midlands Council 

Date of Meeting 
 

Friday 14th July  

Member in attendance 
 

Mr James Berresford  

Supporting Officer 
 

Phil Mulligan  

Issues raised at the meeting of significance to the Authority 
 

1. 
 

At the meeting, councillors from across the East Midlands discussed regional priorities 
including rail improvements, climate change challenges and central government funding. 

2. 
 

The meeting received updates on regional infrastructure investment, Asylum and 
Refugee resettlement and Workforce Development. 

3. 
 

The AGM was also attended by East Midlands APPG Co-Chair Nigel Mills, MP for Amber 
Valley, as well as Lillian Greenwood, MP for Nottingham South.  

4. 
 

The session saw the appointment of new Political Group Leaders, as well as the Chair 
and Vice Chairs of East Midlands Councils, the Regional Migration Board, and the 
Regional Employers’ Board. 

5.  The Peak Park Authority is a member of the East Midlands Councils. Membership 
benefits include training opportunities, HR advice, benchmarking and policy updates. 
 

Issues on which the views of Authority Members are sought 
 

1. 
 

None. 

2. 
 

 

Relevant documents such as reports and hyperlinks 
 

1. 
 

None. 

2. 
 

 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9.����



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meetings held on 28 April and 19 May 2023
	Minutes , 19/05/2023 National Park Authority

	6. Chief Executive Report (PM)
	7. Internal Audit 2023/24 Annual Plan
	230714 Internal Audit Plan 23-24 updated

	8. FInancial Outturn 2022/23
	Appendix 1 - Variance Analysis
	Appendix 2 - Outturn 2022-23
	Appendix 3 - Reserve Appropriations
	Appendix 4 - Reserve Movements

	9. Reports from Outside Bodies - East Midlands Council AGM (JB)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

National Park Authority 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 28 July 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr K Smith 
 

Present: 
 

Mr J W Berresford, Cllr M Beer, Cllr P Brady, Cllr M Chaplin, 
Cllr N Gourlay, Cllr A Gregory, Prof J Haddock-Fraser, Cllr B Hanley, 
Ms A Harling, Cllr L Hartshorne, Cllr Mrs G Heath, Cllr I  Huddlestone, 
Cllr D Murphy, Cllr A Nash, Cllr V Priestley, Cllr K Richardson, 
Miss L Slack, Dr R Swetnam, Mr S Thompson, Cllr J Wharmby and 
Ms Y Witter 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr M Buckler, Cllr C Farrell, Cllr C Greaves, Cllr A Hart, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter and Cllr B Woods. 
 

 
63/23 ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS PRESENT, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 

MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest from Members. 
 

64/23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 28 APRIL AND 19 MAY 2023  
 
The minutes of the last National Park Authority Meetings held on the 28th April and 19th 
May 2023 were approved as a correct record subject to the following amendment to 
minute number 31/23 from the 28th April: 
 
Where, in the second bullet point, it reads Michael Dover, it should read Michael Dower. 
 

65/23 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

66/23 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public were present to make representations to the Meeting. 
 

67/23 CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
The Chair of the Authority provided the following verbal update to Members: 
 
He had attended and spoken at the 20th Anniversary of the Environmental Quality Mark. 
He had joined other Members in attending Andrew McCloy’s leaving party. 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 July 2023  
 

Page 2 

 

 

He had met with the Chief Executive of the Derbyshire Dales District Council and they 
had discussed several topics, including: 

 Local needs housing 

 Visitor centres, especially Bakewell Visitor Centre 

 The need for strong partnership between the PDNPA and it’s constituent 
authorities 

 DDDC had provided data on second home ownership across the Derbyshire 
Dales, which was being shared with the Policy team at the Authority 

 The single funding grant figure for housing providers, which is the same across 
the country regardless of the cost of provision 

The Chair had also been to Edale to attend the funeral of Gordon Miller, a long-standing, 
influential, and much loved Peak District Ranger. 
He also reminded Members that they should have received a copy of the newsletter that 
goes out to constituent MP’s. 
The Chair had also received the annual letter from the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman reviewing the complaints they’d received during 2022-23 which said 
that 2 complaints had been received and neither were upheld.   The letter will be 
reported to the Authority meeting in September. 
He finished by saying he’d had lots of invitations to attend meetings, notably from 
National Parks England and National Parks Partnership. 
 
Cllr Gregory entered the meeting at 10:07 

 
68/23 CHIEF EXECUTIVE REPORT (PM)  

 
The Chief Executive’s report gave an update to Members on recent meetings with 
stakeholders, partners and other organisations. 
 
Members questioned if the Authority is looking to replace the database in regards to the 
Core IT systems maintenance and delivery section on the Risk Register. The CEO 
confirmed that this was the case, and that they were looking at ways to design out the 
need for this current system which they are struggling  to recruit for, due to it requiring a 
very specific skillset to manage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

69/23 INTERNAL AUDIT 2023/24 ANNUAL PLAN  
 
Ian Morton, the Internal Auditor, introduced the report and explained the purpose of the 
Internal Audit Plan. The Internal Auditor stated that the Items proposed for the 2023/24 
Plan and the plan itself were still subject to changes which would be agreed with officers, 
and notification of any proposed changes would be brought to Authority Meetings. 
 
Members asked the Internal Auditor to confirm whether the monitoring of enforcement 
was for breaches of planning conditions or of planning law more generally, to which Mr 
Morton confirmed they will be monitoring both conditions and all other breaches of 
planning approval.  
 
Members were assured that due to the size of the organisation, compared to other larger 
ones the Auditors are used to dealing with, the allotted time for completing the Audit is 
reasonable. The Internal Auditor also confirmed that the monitoring of vehicles carbon 
emissions is something that can be discussed with officers. 
 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 July 2023  
 

Page 3 

 

 

There were concerns about the audit of performance management, which relates to the 
delivery against the Management Plan, and whether the expected audit date of 
September is too soon. This was considering guidance that the Authority were expecting 
from DEFRA which impacts the Management Plan but that had been delayed and there 
was no due date yet for it. The Internal Auditor confirmed that they mostly look at how 
the Authority collects and monitors performance management data so the lack of the 
DEFRA guidance might not affect the audit too significantly. 
 
Members wanted to make sure that the Audit definitely links back to the delivery of the 
Management Plan and the objectives that the Authority has set.  
 
The recommendation as set out in the report was moved, seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
The Chair offered his thanks to the diligence, in both professional and personal terms, 
that Ian Morton had applied as the Authority’s internal auditor and wished him well for 
the future as he was retiring. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the 2023/24 Internal Audit Plan as set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

70/23 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23  
 
The Head of Finance presented the report and briefly explained the appendices and the 
different financial reserves to Members. 
 
It should be noted that on page 31 on the 3rd bullet point, the figure should read £735k, 
instead of £735. 
 
Officers gave the following responses to Member questions/comments: 
 

 The majority of underspend comes from vacancies and recruitment issues and 
the lack of activities which aren’t being carried out and subsequent underspend 
of resources because positions aren’t filled. It is, however, better to be in an 
underspend situation than a deficit situation. These reserves should be used on 
an ‘invest to operate’ basis to improve efficiencies. A plan for this will be brought 
to Members when it’s ready. 
 

 The renaming of reserves is about defining a clear purpose for the reserve as 
beforehand it was unclear. 

 

 The post-covid working reserve is set aside for the restructuring of teams around 
the offices as a result of covid, as well as for additional occupational health and 
safety requirements and helping to tackle mental health problems caused to staff 
by the pandemic. Officers said that it would be reviewed. 
 

 The significant challenges which limit external auditors from completing Local 
Authority audits in a timely manner are to do with recruitment and staffing 
changes. It’s currently being looked at by central government but at the moment, 
only around 27% of audits are signed off. 

 

 Although visitor centres look like they’re generating considerable profit, the costs 
to operate them outweigh the profits that they bring in. Consultations will look at 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 July 2023  
 

Page 4 

 

 

how to provide the visitor service to more people than what the centres currently 
reach. 

 
Members were very concerned about the job vacancy issues which were widespread 
across the organisation. Officers were similarly concerned and had plans in place, as 
well as the organisational change proposals, to tackle this issue. Members welcomed the 
Chief Executive’s approach towards solving the big issues around recruitment and 
retention. 
 
Members found the accounts difficult to understand. It was suggested that activities that 
have significant income and significant costs should be broken down further in the report 
to make it more clear where issues lie. 
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that a new financial system was coming soon which 
would be easier to understand and there would be a Member’s workshop arranged then 
to help everyone get up to speed with it. 
 
A motion to approved the recommendations was moved and seconded, voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the outturn position and variance analysis for 2022/23 as shown in 

Appendices 1 and 2 of the report. 
2. To approve specific reserve appropriations of £1.7m as shown in Appendix 

3 of the report. 
 

71/23 REPORTS FROM OUTSIDE BODIES - EAST MIDLANDS COUNCIL AGM (JB)  
 
There was one Outside Body report submitted by the Deputy Chair of the Authority, who 
had attended the East Midlands Council Annual General Meeting on the 14th July.  The 
meeting discussed regional priorities including rail improvements, climate change 
challenges and central government funding. 
 
The Deputy Chair encouraged Members to report back from their Outside Body 
appointments, a comment which was endorsed by the Chair of the Authority. 
 
The Deputy Chair also added that the emerging combined authority of the East Midlands 
Council would make the Peak District National Park the principal rural asset in the East 
Midlands Councils and that Members should be mindful of this in regards to funding for 
planning, transport and other issues. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

72/23 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100(A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of agenda items 11 & 
12  to avoid disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A paragraph 3 “information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information). 



National Park Authority Meeting Minutes 
Friday 28 July 2023  
 

Page 5 

 

 

 
73/23 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 28 APRIL AND 19 MAY 2023  

 
The exempt minutes of the National Park Authority Meetings held on the 28th April and 
19th May 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
Summary: 
 
The following Item was considered in Part B of the meeting. 
 
          74/23 – Organisational Change Proposal 
 
 
 


